The Company’s consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of Euro, which is the Company’s presentation currency. Assets and liabilities of
Group entities are translated into euro at the period end rates of exchange, and the results of their operations are translated into euro at average rates of
exchange for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are included in accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss).

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013 have been restated as
described below. As a result of the adjustments listed below, the comprehensive loss for the nine month period ending September 30, 2013, was reduced by
€426,000 and the basic and diluted loss per share was reduced by €0.01 compared with the previously prepared interim financial statements for that period.
There was no change to the audited financial statements for 2013.

9 months ended september 30

as reported

as restated

2013

2013

adjustments

(€ in thousands)

License revenues

220

220

—

Collaboration revenues

1,831

1,831

—

Total revenues 2,051 2,051 —
Cost of goods sold

(800) (800) —

Other income

686

562

(124)
Research and development expenses

(9,856) (9,573) 283

Selling, general and administrative expenses

(7,612) (7,551) 61

Other gains / losses, net

(269) (269) —

Total operating costs

(17,051) (16,831) 220

Operating result

(15,800) (15,580) 220

Finance income

48

48

—

Finance expense

(4,676) (4,470) 206

Finance income/(expense)—net

(4,628) (4,422) 206

Result before corporate income tax

(20,428) (20,002) 426

Corporate income taxes

—

—

—

Net loss

(20,428) (20,002) 426

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

—

—

—

Other comprehensive income

6

6

—

Total comprehensive loss

(20,422) (19,996) 426

Loss per share attributable to the equity holders of the

—

Company during the year

—

Basic and diluted loss per share

(1.95) (1.94) 0.01

F-8

The adjustment made to the Other Income line item of negative €124,000 reflects a different quarterly allocation of a government grant, where recognition is
based on the progress of the program. Changes in the Operating expenses line item of €345,000 relates to a more accurate attribution of expenses over the
quarters. The adjustment made to the Finance expense line item of €206,000 reflects the correction of an error in the presentation on borrowings related to the
Hercules loan (Revaluation effect of €278,000 and an interest accrual of negative €72,000).

September 30, 2013 Consolidated